the concerned authorities, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded to alter the Memorandum of Association of the Company by substituting the 

existing clause relating to the Authorized Share Capital with the following new clause: 

‘The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 730,500,000 (Rupees Seventy-Three 

Crores and Five Lakhs) divided into 365,250,000 (Thirty-Six Crores Fifty-Two Lakhs and 

Fifty Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two) each.’ 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby 

authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may be necessary and expedient 

to give effect to this resolution including filing necessary forms and returns with the Registrar

[...]

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel of the Company, or their relatives is in any way 

concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in the resolution, except to the extent of their 

shareholding in the Company, if any. 

ITEM NO-6 

Presently, the authorised share capital of the Company is Rs. 730,500,000 (Rupees Seventy-Three 

Crores and Five Lakhs) divided into 73,050,000 (Seven Crores Thirty Lakhs and Fifty Thousand) 

equity shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each. The Company proposes to sub-divide each existing equity 

share of face value ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) into 5 (Five) equity shares of ₹2/- (Rupees Two only) 

each, fully paid-up. Consequent upon the proposed sub-division, it is also necessary to alter the